

No. 17-1241

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COREY DEWAYNE WILLIAMS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEAL OF LOUISIANA, SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF THE  
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT, THE MONROE H.  
FREEDMAN INSTITUTE FOR THE STUDY OF LEGAL  
ETHICS AT THE MAURICE A. DEANE SCHOOL OF  
LAW, THE LOUIS STEIN CENTER FOR LAW AND  
ETHICS, AND THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

RONALD S. SULLIVAN, JR.  
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT  
1557 Massachusetts Avenue  
Lewis Hall, 203  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-8285

JUSTIN M. SHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
NOAM BIALE  
SHER TREMONTE LLP  
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 202-2600  
jshe@shertremonte.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

279808



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
*AMICI CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4           |
| I. THIS COURT’S <i>BRADY</i><br>JURISPRUDENCE PLACES<br>PROSECUTORS IN A<br>POSITION OF CONSIDERABLE<br>POWER OVER DISCLOSURE.....  | 4           |
| A. Under <i>Kyles</i> , Prosecutors Have<br>a Significant—and Reviewable—<br>Responsibility to Evaluate Potentially<br>Exculpatory Information .....                                | 4           |
| B. This Case Exemplifies Louisiana<br>Prosecutors’ Routine Flouting of Their<br>Disclosure Obligations .....  | 7           |
| II. LOUISIANA PROSECUTORS<br>CONSISTENTLY “TACK TOO<br>CLOSE TO THE WIND” WHEN<br>EVALUATING EXCULPATORY<br>EVIDENCE—REQUIRING COURTS<br>TO PROVIDE MEANINGFUL<br>SUPERVISION ..... | 10          |

*Table of Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| A. Louisiana Prosecutions are Plagued by<br><i>Brady</i> Violations .....  | 10          |
| B. Louisiana Courts Have Misinterpreted<br>and Misapplied <i>Brady</i> —Requiring<br>the Federal Courts to Provide<br>Relief.....    | 15          |
| C. Other Non- <i>Brady</i> Mechanisms<br>for Curtailing the Suppression of<br>Exculpatory Evidence Have Failed<br>in Louisiana ..... | 18          |
| The Disciplinary System .....  | 19          |
| Civil Liability.....   | 21          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 22          |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |               |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> ,<br>373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .                 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Connick v. Thompson</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 51 (2011) . . . . .               | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>DiLosa v. Cain</i> ,<br>279 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .          | 14, 16        |
| <i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> ,<br>333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .       | 17            |
| <i>Faulkner v. Cain</i> ,<br>133 F. Supp. 2d 449 (E.D. La. 2001) . . . . . | 16            |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 409 (1976) . . . . .               | 18            |
| <i>In re Jordan</i> ,<br>913 So. 2d 775 (La. 2005) . . . . .               | 19            |
| <i>In re Riehlmann</i> ,<br>891 So. 2d 1239 (La. 2005) . . . . .           | 19            |
| <i>In re Seastrunk</i> ,<br>236 So. 3d 509 (La. 2017) . . . . .            | 20            |
| <i>In re: Ken Dohre</i> ,<br>No. 16-DB-010 (03/29/17) . . . . .            | 19            |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Cain</i> ,<br>68 F. Supp. 3d 593 (E.D. La. 2014) . . . . .                                | 16            |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>LaCaze v. Warden La. Corr. Inst. for Women</i> ,<br>645 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .           | 16            |
| <i>Mahler v. Kaylo</i> ,<br>537 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .                                      | 16            |
| <i>Perez v. Cain</i> ,<br>Civil Action No. 04-1905, 2008 WL 108661<br>(E.D. La. Jan. 8, 2008) . . . . . | 16            |
| <i>Peters v. Cain</i> ,<br>34 F. App'x 151 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .                                    | 17            |
| <i>Robinson v. Cain</i> ,<br>510 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D. La. 2007) . . . . .                              | 16            |
| <i>Smith v. Cain</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 73 (2012) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Hampton</i> ,<br>750 So. 2d 867 (La. 1999) . . . . .  | 11            |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> ,<br>45 So. 3d 1065 (La. 2010) . . . . .  | 16            |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Tassin v. Cain</i> ,<br>517 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .                   | 14, 16        |
| <i>Triplett v. Cain</i> ,<br>No. 04-1434, 2011 WL 3678173 (E.D. La. Jul. 7, 2011) . | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .                     | 6, 12         |
| <i>United States v. Safavian</i> ,<br>233 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2005) . . . . .         | 6             |
| <i>Wearry v. Cain</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) . . . . .                         | <i>passim</i> |

**RULES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2 . . . . .                       | 1  |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6 . . . . .                       | 1  |
| Louisiana Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8(d) . . . . . | 20 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Radley Balko, <i>In Louisiana prosecutor<br/>offices, a toxic culture of death and<br/>invincibility</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 6, 2015 . . . . . | 20 |
| Radley Balko, <i>New Orleans’s persistent prosecutor<br/>problem</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 27, 2015 . . . . .                                    | 10 |



*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Radley Balko, <i>The Untouchables: America's Misbehaving Prosecutors, And The System That Protects Them</i> , Huffington Post, Aug. 1, 2013 . . . .   | 20          |
| Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Organizational Guidelines for the Prosecutor's Office</i> , 31 Cardozo L. Rev. 2089 (2010) . . . . .   | 10          |
| Harry Connick, <i>DA's Office Does Not Suppress Evidence</i> , Times-Picayune, May 19, 1999 . . . . .   | 17          |
| Lyn S. Entzeroth, <i>Brady Violations Committed by the Prosecutor's Office in Orleans Parish, Louisiana</i> , 26 Amicus J. 28 (2011). . . . .   | 13          |
| James Gill, <i>Just a misunderstanding at the DA's office</i> , NOLA.COM, Nov. 20, 2011 . . . . .   | 14          |
| Della Hasselle, <i>Former Death Row Inmate Calls Out D.A. on Brady Violations</i> , The Louisiana Weekly, Aug. 29, 2016 . . . . .   | 13          |
| Janet C. Hoeffel & Stephen I. Singer, <i>Activating a Brady Pretrial Duty to Disclose Favorable Information: From the Mouths of Supreme Court Justices to Practice</i> , 38 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 467 (2016) . . . . . | 12          |
| John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013). . . . .  | 6           |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| David Keenan, et al., <i>The Myth of Prosecutorial Accountability After Connick v. Thompson: Why Existing Professional Responsibility Measures Cannot Protect Against Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , 121 Yale L.J. Online 203 (2011) . . . | 21          |
| Scott Lemieux, <i>The Impunity of the Roberts Court</i> , The American Prospect, Apr. 1, 2011 . . . . .  | 22          |
| Jim Mustian, <i>Meet ‘controversial’ Louisiana prosecutor: an outspoken death penalty champion with a cat named after Lee Harvey Oswald</i> , The Advocate, June 3, 2017 . . . . .   | 11          |
| Richard A. Rosen, <i>Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for Brady Violations: A Paper Tiger</i> , 65 N.C. L. Rev. 693, 697-98 (1987) . . . . .   | 21          |
| Jordan Smith, <i>Will the Supreme Court Crack Down on Louisiana’s Rogue Prosecutors?</i> , The Intercept, June 15, 2016. . . . .   | 14          |
| Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>New Orleans Prosecutorial Disclosure in Practice After Connick v. Thompson</i> , 25 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 913 (2012) . . . . .  | 13          |
| Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>Wrongful Convictions: It Is Time to Take Prosecution Discipline Seriously</i> , 8 U. D.C. L. Rev. 275 (2004). . . . .  | 21          |
